© [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.
2020 [Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.

TAMIL NADU
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY  puBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 401] CHENNAI, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2020
Purattasi 12, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2051

Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public
issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS
COMMISSIONER OF CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT, CHENNAI.

FIXATION OF WHOLESALE ISSUE PRICE TO THE PDS RETAIL POINTS / RETAILERS AND REVISION OF
RETAIL SELLING PRICE OF (RSP) KEROSENE AT RETAIL OUTLETS UNDER THE TAMIL NADU KEROSENE
(REGULATION OF TRADE) ORDER 1973.

(Re.No. K4/30310/2012.)
No.VI(1)/345(a)/2020.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under clause 13 of Tamil Nadu Kerosene (Regulation of Trade) Order, 1973
read with Section 3 (2) of Essential Commodities Act, 1955 and in partial modification of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette
Extraordinary No.246, dated, 1st August 2011 and in pursuance of Revision of Wholesale Kerosene Dealer’'s Commission and
the Transport margin Revision of Retail Selling price of Public Distribution System kerosene with effect from 4th September
2020 ordered in G.0.Ms.N0.98, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection (C2) Department, dated 04-09-2020, |, the
Commissioner of Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection Department, direct that with effect from the date of notification the
kerosene wholesale issue price to Public Distribution System Retail Outlets, Retailers and on special permits in respect of
Domestic Kereosene and Retail Selling Price of Kerosene in Chennai City and Belt Area shall be as follows:-

Kerosene Wholesaler Issue Price :

Wholesaler Issue ]
Price per Barrel of ~ Revised
. 200 Litres Retailer
Name of the Wholesal-  Name of the Name of the Ol Storage Licence —— Selling
Sl.No. Company and .
ers and Area Zone Terminal Form Number . Price
Existing ¢V'S¢?  (RSP) per
Price Issue Litre
Price
(1) 2 3 (4) (5 (6) (7) (8)
1 M.M.Agency Chidambaranar ~ HPC-Athipattu Other than form  2634.36 2907.13 15.00
Choolai XV Barrel
2 TNCSC, Mint Chidambaranar 10C- Korukkupet XV Underground 2654.42 2907.13 15.00
3 Karthikeyan Agencies, Royapuram IOC- Korukkupet XV Underground 2654.42 2907.13 15.00
Korukkupet
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SI.No.

(1)

10

1"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Name of the Wholesal-
ers and Area

(2)

R.Neelakandan,
Perambur

Sri Annai Agencies,
Choolaimedu

Chandra Agencies, Padi
TNCSC, Anna Nagar

M.M.Agenies,
Villivakkam

Vel Raj Agenies, Tiruvot-
triyur

Sri Sapthagiri Agencies,
Mathur

R.Neelakandan, Puzhal

S.K.Kannaiah Naidu &
Co.,Redhills

Gem Oil Distributor,
Thandaiyarpet

TNCSC, Korukkupet

TANFED,T.Nagar

Gem Oil Company,
Adyar

P.K.Ramachandran &
Sons, Adayar

Sri Vijayalakshmi Qil
Co., Alanthur

Sri Ganesa Oil Com-

pany7
Nanganallur

Balaji Agencies,Saidapet
Sri Auro Meera

Enterprises,West Tam-
baram

Name of the
Zone

3

Perambur

Anna Nagar

Ambattur
Villivakkam

Villivakkam

Tiruvottriyur

Tiruvottriyur

Avadi

Avadi

R.K.Nagar

R.K.Nagar

T.Nagar

Mylapore

Mylapore

St.Thomas

Mount

St.Thomas

Mount

Saidapet

Tambaram

Name of the Oil
Company and
Terminal

(4)
HPC-Athipattu

HPC- Athipattu

HPC-Athipattu
HPC-Athipattu
HPC-Athipattu

HPC-Athipattu

HPC-Athipattu

HPC-Athipattu

BPC-Athipattu

10C-
Korukkupet

10C-
Korukkupet

10C-
Korukkupet

10C-
Korukkupet

10C-
Korukkupet

HPC-Athipattu

I0C-
Korukkupet

I0C-
Korukkupet

HPC-Athipattu

Storage Licence
Form Number

)

Other than form
XV Barrel

XV Underground

XV Underground
XV Underground
XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

XV Underground

Other than form
XV Barrel

Other than form
XV Barrel

XV Underground

Wholesaler Issue
Price per Bar-
rel of 200 Litres
—_——
Existing  Revised
Price Issue

Price
(6) (7)
2648.37 2907.13
2654.37 2907.13
2654.37 2907.13
2654.37 2907.13
2654.37 2907.13
2654.37 2907.13
2654.37 2907.13
2640.36  2907.13
2654.42 2907.13
2654.42 2907.13
2654.42 2907.13
2654.42 2907.13
2654.42 2907.13
2640.36 2907.13
2640.36  2907.13
2674.41  2907.13
2648.42 2907.13
2691.95 2935.13

Revised
Retailer
Selling
Price
(RSP) per
Litre

(8)
15.00

15.00

15.00
15.00
15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00
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22 TNCSC, Gopalapuram  Thousasnd 10C- Koruk- XV Underground  2654.42  2907.13 15.00
Lights kupet
23 Sri Murugan Petro Sholinganallur ~ HPC-Athipattu XV Underground  2640.36  2931.13 15.00

Products,Kottivakkam

Consequent to the above revision of the Wholesale Dealer issue price and the Retail Kerosene Selling price of the
Domestic Kerosene, Wholesale Dealers should issue kerosene to the Public Distribution System Retail Outlets run by
Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation, Co-operatives, other private societies, Retailers and on special permits attached
to them at the revised issue price indicated in column (7) above. The Public Distribution system Retail outlets run by
Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation, Co-operatives, other private societies, and Retailers, should sell kerosene at the revised
Retail Selling Price to the cardholders at the rates indicatetd in column 8 (eight) above.

Chennai—-600 005. SAJJANSINGH R CHAVAN,
24th September 2020. Commissioner of Civil Supplies and
Consumer Protection Department.
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