[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 401]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2020 Purattasi 12, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2051

Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

COMMISSIONER OF CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT, CHENNAI.

FIXATION OF WHOLESALE ISSUE PRICE TO THE PDS RETAIL POINTS / RETAILERS AND REVISION OF RETAIL SELLING PRICE OF (RSP) KEROSENE AT RETAIL OUTLETS UNDER THE TAMIL NADU KEROSENE (REGULATION OF TRADE) ORDER 1973.

(Rc.No. K4/30310/2012.)

No.VI(1)/345(a)/2020.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me under clause 13 of Tamil Nadu Kerosene (Regulation of Trade) Order, 1973 read with Section 3 (2) of Essential Commodities Act, 1955 and in partial modification of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary No.246, dated, 1st August 2011 and in pursuance of Revision of Wholesale Kerosene Dealer's Commission and the Transport margin Revision of Retail Selling price of Public Distribution System kerosene with effect from 4th September 2020 ordered in G.O.Ms.No.98, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection (C2) Department, dated 04-09-2020, I, the Commissioner of Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection Department, direct that with effect from the date of notification the kerosene wholesale issue price to Public Distribution System Retail Outlets, Retailers and on special permits in respect of Domestic Kereosene and Retail Selling Price of Kerosene in Chennai City and Belt Area shall be as follows:-

Kerosene Wholesaler Issue Price:

SI.No.	Name of the Wholesal- ers and Area	Name of the Zone	Name of the Oil Company and Terminal	Storage Licence Form Number	Wholesaler Issue Price per Barrel of 200 Litres		Revised Retailer Selling
					Existing Price	Revised Issue Price	Price (RSP) per Litre
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
1	M.M.Agency Choolai	Chidambaranar	HPC-Athipattu	Other than form XV Barrel	2634.36	2907.13	15.00
2	TNCSC, Mint	Chidambaranar	IOC- Korukkupet	XV Underground	2654.42	2907.13	15.00
3	Karthikeyan Agencies, Korukkupet	Royapuram	IOC- Korukkupet	XV Underground	2654.42	2907.13	15.00

SI.No.	Name of the Wholesal- ers and Area	Name of the Zone	Name of the Oil Company and Terminal	Storage Licence Form Number	Wholesaler Issue Price per Bar- rel of 200 Litres		Revised Retailer Selling Price
					Existing Price	Revised Issue Price	(RSP) per Litre
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
4	R.Neelakandan, Perambur	Perambur	HPC-Athipattu	Other than form XV Barrel	2648.37	2907.13	15.00
5	Sri Annai Agencies, Choolaimedu	Anna Nagar	HPC- Athipattu	XV Underground	2654.37	2907.13	15.00
6	Chandra Agencies, Padi	Ambattur	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2654.37	2907.13	15.00
7	TNCSC, Anna Nagar	Villivakkam	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2654.37	2907.13	15.00
8	M.M.Agenies, Villivakkam	Villivakkam	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2654.37	2907.13	15.00
9	Vel Raj Agenies, Tiruvot- triyur	Tiruvottriyur	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2654.37	2907.13	15.00
10	Sri Sapthagiri Agencies, Mathur	Tiruvottriyur	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2654.37	2907.13	15.00
11	R.Neelakandan, Puzhal	Avadi	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2640.36	2907.13	15.00
12	S.K.Kannaiah Naidu & Co.,Redhills	Avadi	BPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2654.42	2907.13	15.00
13	Gem Oil Distributor, Thandaiyarpet	R.K.Nagar	IOC- Korukkupet	XV Underground	2654.42	2907.13	15.00
14	TNCSC, Korukkupet	R.K.Nagar	IOC- Korukkupet	XV Underground	2654.42	2907.13	15.00
15	TANFED,T.Nagar	T.Nagar	IOC- Korukkupet	XV Underground	2654.42	2907.13	15.00
16	Gem Oil Company, Adyar	Mylapore	IOC- Korukkupet	XV Underground	2654.42	2907.13	15.00
17	P.K.Ramachandran & Sons, Adayar	Mylapore	IOC- Korukkupet	XV Underground	2640.36	2907.13	15.00
18	Sri Vijayalakshmi Oil Co., Alanthur	St.Thomas Mount	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2640.36	2907.13	15.00
19	Sri Ganesa Oil Com- pany, Nanganallur	St.Thomas Mount	IOC- Korukkupet	Other than form XV Barrel	2674.41	2907.13	15.00
20	Balaji Agencies,Saidapet	Saidapet	IOC- Korukkupet	Other than form XV Barrel	2648.42	2907.13	15.00
21	Sri Auro Meera Enterprises,West Tam- baram	Tambaram	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2691.95	2935.13	15.00

22	TNCSC, Gopalapuram	Thousasnd Lights	IOC- Koruk- kupet	XV Underground	2654.42	2907.13	15.00
23	Sri Murugan Petro	Sholinganallur	HPC-Athipattu	XV Underground	2640.36	2931.13	15.00

Consequent to the above revision of the Wholesale Dealer issue price and the Retail Kerosene Selling price of the Domestic Kerosene, Wholesale Dealers should issue kerosene to the Public Distribution System Retail Outlets run by Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation, Co-operatives, other private societies, Retailers and on special permits attached to them at the revised issue price indicated in column (7) above. The Public Distribution system Retail outlets run by Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation, Co-operatives, other private societies, and Retailers, should sell kerosene at the revised Retail Selling Price to the cardholders at the rates indicated in column 8 (eight) above.

Chennai–600 005. 24th September 2020. SAJJANSINGH R CHAVAN, Commissioner of Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection Department.